

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
FORT PIERCE DIVISION**

Civil Action No. 2:18-CV-14371-ROSENBERG/MAYNARD

ELLEN BERMAN, on behalf of herself
and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

GENERAL MOTORS, LLC, a Delaware
limited liability company,

Defendant.

**OBJECTORS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

Donald A. Yarbrough
Florida Bar No. 0158658
don@donyarbrough.com
Post Office Box 11842
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33339
Telephone: 954-537-2000
Facsimile: 954-566-2235

Michael T. Kirkpatrick
(admitted pro hac vice)
mkirkpatrick@citizen.org
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
202-588-7728

*Counsel for Objectors Douglas R. Ghiselin,
Tod Fitzpatrick, and Leslie G. Coulter*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT2

I. The Court cannot determine whether the settlement reflects a reasonable compromise because plaintiff has failed to estimate the range of possible recovery if the litigation were successful2

II. Benefits that are available to individuals regardless of whether they are in the class are not consideration for the release of their claims..... 4

III. The class should be limited to those eligible for reimbursement of SCA-covered out-of-pocket repair and rental car costs because they are the only potential beneficiaries of the settlement6

IV. The number of objections and opt-outs does not indicate that the settlement is fair.....7

V. The Court should not defer to the views of class counsel.....9

CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGES
<i>Bennett v. Behring Corp.</i> , 737 F.2d 982 (11th Cir. 1984)	1
<i>Burrow v. Forjas Taurus S.A.</i> , No. 16-21606, 2019 WL 4247284 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 6, 2019)	2
<i>Eubank v. Pella Corp.</i> , 753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014)	2
<i>Day v. Persels and Associates, LLC</i> , 729 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>In re Dry Max Pampers Litigation</i> , 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Holmes v. Continental Can Co.</i> , 706 F.2d 144 (11th Cir. 1983)	9
<i>In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litigation</i> , 628 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Koby v. ARS National Services, Inc.</i> , 846 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>Krell v. Prudential Insurance Co. of America</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....	2
<i>National Super Spuds v. N.Y. Mercantile Exchange</i> , 660 F.2d 9 (2d Cir. 1981).....	6
 RULES	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e)	7
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e)(2)	1
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e)(2)(C)	2

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e)(2)(D).....6

MISCELLANEOUS

Brian Wolfman, *Judges! Stop Deferring to Class-Action Lawyers*, 2 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 80 (2013).....9

Christopher R. Leslie, *The Significance of Silence: Collective Action Problems and Class Action Settlements*, 59 Fla. L. Rev. 71 (2007)7

Federal Trade Commission, *Consumers and Class Actions: A Retrospective and Analysis of Settlement Campaigns* (Sept. 2019)8

Martin H. Redish & Nathan D. Larsen, *Class Actions, Litigant Autonomy, and the Foundations of Procedural Due Process*, 95 Cal. L. Rev. 1573 (2007).....8

Theodore Eisenberg & Geoffrey Miller, *The Role of Opt-Outs and Objectors in Class Action Litigation: Theoretical and Empirical Issues*, 57 Vand. L. Rev. 1529 (2004).....8
